April 2, 2007
Julie Vaissade-Elcock
City of Arcata Planning Commission Member

2865 Woodland Court

Arcata, CA 95521

RE:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-07-040
Dear Ms. Vaissade-Elcock:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS

1.  Do the Act’s conflict of interest provisions bar you from participating in governmental decisions related to a project involving a developer who has hired your husband to perform engineering related consulting work?  

2.  Do the Act’s conflict of interest provisions bar you from participating in governmental decisions related to a project involving an applicant who is a regular customer of a retail store, which you own?  
CONCLUSIONS

1.  Yes.  The Act’s conflict of interest provisions prohibit you from making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision related to a project directly involving a developer for which your husband provides consulting services, even when your husband is not working on the specific project coming before the planning commission. 

2.  Yes.  The Act’s conflict of interest provisions prohibit you from making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision directly involving a regular customer of your retail store.    
FACTS


You are currently a member of the City of Arcata’s Planning Commission.  Arcata encompasses a small geographic area and has a small number of larger developers.  Your husband, an engineering consultant, occasionally works for these developers.  One of these developers has a project coming before the planning commission at an upcoming meeting.  While, your husband will not be working on the project coming before the planning commission, your husband has been hired to work on one of the developer’s other projects.    


In addition to your husband’s engineering consulting business, you also own a retail store.  One of your regular customers, who shops weekly at your store, will also have projects coming before the planning commission.  

In a telephone conversation on March 14, 2007, you stated that your husband is the sole owner of his consulting business and that the developer will be paying your husband approximately $1000 for the consulting work.  You also stated that you are the sole owner of the retail store and that the regular customer, who will be appearing before the planning commission, will make purchases from your store exceeding $1000 in the 12 months prior to any decisions pertaining to the customer.      
ANALYSIS
Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Step One: Are you a “public official?”
The Act’s conflict of interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . ..” (Section 82048.)  As a member of the City of Arcata’s Planning Commission, you are a public official within the meaning of the Act.

Step Two: Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  As a planning commissioner, you are making, participating in making, and/or influencing government decisions.
Step Three: What are your “economic interests?”
There are six kinds of economic interests recognized under the Act.  Those pertinent to your account of the facts are the following:

Business Entity - A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more, or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(a) and (d); Regulations 18703.1(a) and (b).)  “Indirect investment” is defined to include any investment or interest owned by the official’s spouse.  (Section 87103.)

Sources of Income - A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” is defined to include any community property interest in the income of a spouse and a pro rata share of the income of any business entity or trust in which the official (or his or her spouse) owns directly, indirectly, or beneficially, a 10-percent or greater interest.  (Section 82030(a).) 

 Personal Financial Effect - A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  In particular, a government decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

Engineering Consulting Business – You have stated that your husband is the sole owner of the consulting business.  Under the Act, you have an indirect investment in any investment in the business made by your husband.  Accordingly, if your husband has an investment of $2,000 or more in this consulting business, you have an economic interest in the business as a business entity.  (Section 87103 (a).)  In addition to the economic interest in the consulting business as a business entity, you have an economic interest in the business as a source of income if your community property share of the income generated by the business, in the 12 months prior to the decision, is $500 or more.  (Section 87103(c).)  Based on the facts you have provided, it appears that you have an economic interest in the consulting business as a source of income.   
Developer – You have told us that the developer will pay your husband approximately $1000 for his services as an engineering consultant.  From your account of the facts, it appears that your community property share of the income from the developer, in the 12 months prior to the decision, is $500 or more.  Accordingly, we will assume that you have an economic interest in the developer as a source of income.  
Retail Store – From all indications, it appears that you have an investment of $2,000 or more in your retail store and that you are a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or manager of the store.  Accordingly, it appears that you have an economic interest in the store as a business entity.  (Section 87103 (a).)  Moreover, you have an economic interest in the store as a source of income if you receive $500 or more from the store in the 12 months prior to any decision.  (Section 87103(c).)  From your account of the facts, you also have an economic interest in the store as a source of income.   

Regular Customer – You have advised us that a regular customer, who will have projects coming before the planning commission, will make cumulative purchases from your retail store exceeding $1000 in the 12 months prior to any decision pertaining to the customer.  Again, based upon your account of the facts, you have an economic interest in this customer as a source of income.
Personal Finances – You also have an economic interest in your personal finances and those of your immediate family.  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in your personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities or those of your immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Regulation 18703.5.)
     

Step Four: Are your economic interest(s) directly or indirectly involved in the decision?
Regulation 18704.1(a) states that a business entity or source of income is directly involved in a decision before the official’s agency when that business entity or source of income, either directly or by an agent:
“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;
 
“(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.” 
 

Business entities and sources of income that are not directly involved in governmental decisions are regarded as indirectly involved. (Regulation 18704.1(b).)  From the facts provided, you are seeking advice pertaining to decisions in which the developer or your regular customer is directly involved in the governmental decisions.

 Steps Five and Six: Will there be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interest(s)?  
Materiality

Having identified the economic interests involved, and determined whether each interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decision at issue, it is necessary to identify the materiality standard appropriate to each economic interest.  
 For economic interests in business entities directly involved in a decision, including business entities which are a source of income to an official, the materiality standard is given at Regulation 18705.1(b), which states, “the financial effects of a government decision on a business entity which is directly involved in the government decision is presumed to be material.”  For economic interests in persons who are directly involved in a decision, the materiality standard is given at Regulation 18705.4(a), which states, “Any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a person who is a source of income to a public official, and who is directly involved in a decision before the official’s agency is deemed material.”  
Foreseeability
Once a public official has determined the materiality standards applicable to each of his or her economic interests, the next step is determining whether it is “reasonably foreseeable” that the standard will be met.  A material financial effect on an economic interest is “reasonably foreseeable” if it is substantially likely that one or more of the materiality standards will be met as a result of the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18706(a).)  An effect need not be certain to be considered “reasonably foreseeable,” but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.) 
Considering any financial effect on your economic interests in the developer and your regular customer are presumed to be material, however small the effect, it appears that the financial effect of decisions will be reasonably foreseeable.   
� Government Code Sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


�  If a public official’s office is listed in Section 87200 (“87200 filers” include planning commission members) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in Regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in Regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.)


	�  You have not provided us with sufficient facts to determine whether you have a disqualifying conflict of interest in any one decision because of your economic interests in your husband’s engineering consulting business, your retail store, or your personal finances.  Moreover, in light of our conclusions in terms of your economic interests in the developer and your regular customer as sources of income, it is unnecessary for us to further consider your other economic interests.  Accordingly, we conclude our analysis of your economic interests in your husband’s engineering consulting business, your retail store, and your personal finances at this point.     





